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Appendix 3 (8) – Additional Information

Accountable Bodies Budget Monitoring Report at 30th September 2018

The Council acts as the Accountable Body for a number of organisations and 
projects, the largest are Copeland Community Fund and Growing Places Fund. 
These transactions are not included in either the Council’s single entity or the 
group accounts as the Council acts as an agent for these transactions. For 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body they are included in the quarterly budget monitoring report. 
This appendix excludes the LEP Growth Deal funding which is reported as part of 
the Capital monitoring in Appendix 5.

The table below details the outturn position of the revenue and capital spend as 
at 30th September 2018

NET EXPENDITURE Balance 
brought 
Forward

Income 
for year

Expenditure 
for Year

Balance 
to Carry 
Forward

 £000 £000 £000 £000
     
REVENUE :-     

Copeland Community Fund (10,681) (1,635) 2,632 (9,684)
LEP Core & Strategic Funding (208) (827) 935 (100)
LEP Growing Places Fund (339) (6) 0 (345)
LEP Rural Growth Network (12) 0 12 0
LEP Business Growth Hub 0 (246) 246 0
     
Total (11,240) (2,714) 3,825 (10,129)
     
CAPITAL :-     
LEP Growing Places Fund (5,241) (69) 100 (5,210)
     

Copeland Community Fund
The Nuclear Decommissioning Agency (NDA) established the Copeland 
Community Fund in January 2008 to recognise the unique role Copeland plays in 
hosting a low level nuclear waste storage facility on behalf of the nation. 

The cash balance of the fund at 31st March 2018 was £10.681m.  Income is 
received from the NDA each year to top up the fund, and from the Council in 
respect of interest due for funds invested. 

For 2018/19 income of £1.635m is anticipated, this is made up from contributions 
from the Nuclear Decommissioning Agency (NDA) of £1.545m and interest on 
the fund balance. Anticipated expenditure is £2.632m and is in the form of grants 
or loans to organisations within the area covered by the fund and fund 
management costs. This gives an expected balance to carry forward of £9.684m.
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Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP)
Core and Strategic Funding
Income is largely received from BEIS with some match funding from other 
authorities and 3rd parties, there is £0.208m balance brought forward from 
2017/18 and anticipated income for 2018/19 of £0.827m and expenditure of 
£0.935m which relates to the running costs of the LEP. This gives an anticipated 
carry forward to 2019/20 of £0.100m Part of this income and expenditure will be 
reported in the Council’s figures as the LEP commission work from the County 
Council.

Growing Places Fund (Cumbria Investment Fund – CIF)
The CIF is identified to help create jobs and homes in Cumbria, through support 
for infrastructure projects to unlock housing and workspace developments and for 
capital projects within businesses. The CIF is managed as a revolving fund and 
support to projects is primarily in the form of loans, as a minimum providing a 
return of the funds invested and in most cases with interest added, however in 
some cases support has been in the form of non-repayable grants. Returns to the 
fund are recycled to support further developments.

Cumbria County Council holds the funding as the Accountable Body for the CIF 
and the Cumbria LEP Board agree the fund priorities. As accountable body, 
Cumbria County Council enters into formal agreements with the applicants (and if 
required the relevant District Councils) before the CIF is invested to ensure that 
projects are delivered within the agreed timescales or against agreed milestones 
and loan funding is repaid. 

Currently there are 9 ‘live’ CIF projects in the delivery or repayment phases (1 
Large Infrastructure Repayable Grants and 8 Small Business Development 
Loans). Income in 2018/19 relates to the interest (revenue) and principal (capital) 
repayments to be received during the year from loans. Both revenue and capital 
returns are available to the LEP for reinvestment.  In 2018/19 £143,877 in 
returned interest was used to support production of two strategic road studies.

The revenue balance brought forward from 2017/18 is £0.339m, at present there 
is income of £0.006m anticipated and no expenditure in 2018/19.  This gives an 
anticipated carry forward balance of £0.345m.  The capital balance brought 
forward was £5.241m, with loan repayments of £0.069m expected and 
expenditure of £0.1m. This would leave a balance of £5.210m to carry forward to 
2019/20.

Rural Growth Network
A total of £3.576m in capital and revenue grant funding was received from 
DEFRA to support delivery of a programme of activities designed to address 
barriers to business creation and growth in rural areas of Cumbria. The 
programme provided business support services, specialist advice and business 
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networking, including a network of ‘business hubs’ in key locations where 
businesses could access facilities such as hot desking and these were also used 
as locations for delivery of business support activities. The programme has also 
created 4,500m2 of employment space at 9 ‘employment sites’ for occupation by 
new and expanding rural businesses. The revenue balance carried forward from 
2017/18 was £0.012m, this has been used to cover programme closure activities 
by the accountable body including monitoring of job creation outcomes within 
employment sites and also to assist the LEP in developing a rural economy 
action plan.

Business Growth Hub
Income is in the form of a grant from BEIS to fund the co-ordination and running 
of the Cumbria Business Growth Hub on behalf of the LEP it is forecast to be fully 
spent.


